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Benefits from Samagara Shiksha Abhiyan

2248 Dr. C.M. Ramesh:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) under Samagara Shiksha Abhiyan, how many Government schools have benefitted with construction of new class rooms, buildings and other facilities in different States of the country, State-wise, details thereof;

(b) how many such proposals under the Scheme is pending for financial approval with Government of different States, State-wise, details thereof; and

(c) which State of the country tops in fulfilling the targets set under this Scheme, details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): The State wise details of classrooms, buildings and other infrastructure works sanctioned under Samagra Shiksha i.e. from 2018-19 upto June, 2023 is at Annexure-I.


(b): The Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Education is implementing Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to support States and UTs for strengthening of existing Government schools and for creation and augmentation of infrastructure facilities based on the gaps determined from Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE+) and proposals received from respective State/

Union Territory. The need for schools and also the infrastructural facilities in schools are worked out every year by the respective State/Union Territory on incremental basis depending on their need and priority and reflected in their Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B). These plans are then appraised and approved/estimated by the Project Approval Board (PAB) in the Department of School Education &

Literacy in consultation with the States and Union Territories. The Project Approval Board (PAB) meetings for 2023-24 of all States/UTs are completed and proceedings transmitted to the states. After the PAB, the respective States/UTs implement the scheme as per approvals given by the PAB.


(c): The States/UTs are the implementing agencies for the scheme of Samagra Shiksha and the onus of timely completion of approved civil works is with the respective States/UTs. The States/UTs are repeatedly advised in various forums to ensure timely completion of civil works and update the progress on the PRABANDH portal. The physical and financial progress of the States/UTs are regularly monitored by this Department through the PRABANDH portal as well as through review meetings.

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2248 to be answered on 09.08.2023 asked by Hon’ble MP Dr. C.M. Ramesh regarding

Benefits from Samagara Shiksha Abhiyan


State wise details of classrooms, buildings and other infrastructure works sanctioned under Samagra

Shiksha i.e. from 2018-19 upto June, 2023 is as under:-


Sl. No. State/UT

Additional

Classrooms in

existing schools

Buildings (Includes

New schools, Building

less and dilapidated)

building

Other infrastructure facilities

(Includes Art/Craft/Computer

room, major repair, labs,

toilets, drinking water, electricity, ramps, boundary wall, library)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2 3 78

2 Andhra Pradesh 1521 453 6531

3 Arunachal Pradesh 115 10 3424

4 Assam 3143 687 23403

5 Bihar 5038 285 42571

6 Chhattisgarh 1808 319 8850

7
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu
52 3 9

8 Delhi 347 0 88

9 Goa 0 0 305

10 Gujarat 2635 81 9012

11 Haryana 1689 0 10255

12 Himachal Pradesh 218 98 9458

13 Jammu & Kashmir 2020 386 14235

14 Jharkhand 1460 22 5324

15 Karnataka 37 61 868

16 Kerala 259 30 5179

17 Ladakh 59 139 1615

18 Madhya Pradesh 3694 1058 22244

19 Maharashtra 153 34 13861

20 Manipur 618 275 3497

21 Meghalaya 12 49 3137

22 Mizoram 26 131 2800

23 Nagaland 86 78 679

24 Odisha 2079 200 24613

25 Puducherry 2 1 34

26 Punjab 1533 237 9318

27 Rajasthan 4692 1424 10842

28 Sikkim 6 56 1269

29 Tamil Nadu 906 8 26825

30 Telangana 276 0 7804

31 Tripura 258 83 6542

32 Uttar Pradesh 7797 4540 56339

33 Uttarakhand 437 413 5271

34 West Bengal 2766 92 18800

Total 45744 11256 355080

Source: PRABANDH Portal

